ORBAY
COUNCIL g ~a =y
Wednesday, 15 April 2015

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 23 April 2015

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis .
Councillor Doggett
Councillor Brooksbank

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(i)




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue
Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG.

(ii)

(Pages 1 - 52)



Agenda ltem 5

QRBAY _
ey

Briefing Report Public Agenda Item: Yes
No:
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a Premises

Licence in respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road,
Torquay TQ2 5LG

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 23 April 2015
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “Public Safety”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a
Premises Licence. Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1. Only the
relevant pages of the application are shown.

A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:-
To extend the hours for the Sale of Alcohol off the Premises to 24 hours daily.

The licence presently allows the Sale of Alcohol off the Premises Monday to
Sunday from 08:00 until midnight 7 days a week and late Night Refreshment
from 23:00 until 05:00 7 days a week.

A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities,
timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report.

Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met
the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the
variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been
received from a Responsible Authority and Interested Parties. The Licensing
Authority is also satisfied that the Representations were received within the
appropriate time-scale, have not been subsequently withdrawn and are not
vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”. This is shown as Appendix 3
of this report.

We have received 8 Representations with 10 signatures from Interested Parties
in relation to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”,
“The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “Public safety”, of which one is on
behalf of the areas Community Partnership. These are shown as Appendix 4 of
this report.

There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible
Authority or any other Interested Party.

We have received an email from the Applicants Solicitor, confirming that they
agree to the conditions proposed by the Police to be added to the licence. This is
shown as Appendix 5 of this report.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 35(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of

Page 2



Schedule 5, to the Applicant.

2.7 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is

granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-

(&) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify

the conditions

(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application
who desires to contend
() that any variation made ought not to have been made, or
(i) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have
modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a
different way.

2.8  Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-
(a) dismiss the appeal,
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with
the direction of the Court,
and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Frances Hughes
Executive Head Community Safety

Appendices

Appendix 1 Relevant sections of the application form.
Appendix 2 Copy of the current Premises Licence.
Appendix 3 Representation from the Police.
Appendix 4 Representations from Interested Parties.
Appendix 5 Email from Applicants Solicitor

Documents available in members’ rooms
None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

The current Premises Licence for the above Premise.
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011.

Page 3



. Agenda Iltem 5
Appendix 1

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'We Rontec Watford Limited

(Insert name(s) of applicany) T
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
1

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Abbey Service Station

Avenue Road

Post town Torquay Postcode TQ2 5L.G
Telephone number at premises (if any) 01803 212 671

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £41,500

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact 01923 694038
telephone number
E-mail address (optional)
Current postal address if different | 13-14 Esplanade
from premises address St Helier
All correspondence to:
Winckworth Sherwood LLP
(Ref: CVE/32991/240/RPB)
Minerva House
5 Montague Close
London
SE1 9BB
Post town Jersey | Postcode JEl1 IBD
32991/240/050315083207.docx
VN 1050315 08-32-11 Page 4



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? XYes 1
No
If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? |DP| NEEEEEE

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

A petrol forecourt store selling a broad range of groceries, household products and alcohol. Situated at
Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay, Devon,
[...]
must ensure that an age verification policy is
adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the
premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age {or such older
age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their
photograph, date of birth and either:-
{a) a holographic mark, or
(b} an ultraviclet feature.

4) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a price
which is less than the permitted price.

ANNEX 2

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:-
(a) ata time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or

{b) ata time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his/her personal licence is
suspended.

A CCTV system will be installed, or the existing system maintained, such system to be fit for the purpose.

The CCTV system shall be capable of producing immediate copies of recordings on site. Copies of recordings will be
capable of recorded digitally on to CD/DVD or other equivalents medium.

Any recordings shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 28 days and shall be
made available, subject to compliance with Data Protection legistation, to the police for inspection on request.

The CCTV system will incorporate a camera covering the entrance door and the alcohol display areas and will be
capable of providing an image which is regarded as identification standard. The precise positions of the cameras may
be agreed, subject to compliance with Dat
[...]
g Department East
Torbay Council Devon and Cornwall Constabulary
C/O Torquay Town Hall Force Headquarters
Castle Circus EXETER
TORQUAY EX2 7HQ
TQ1 3DR

Telephone: 01392 452225

1 Aprit 2015
Dear Sir/Madam

Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay, Devon, TQ2 5L.G

| refer to an application to Vary the Premises Licence in respect of the above named
premises (Premises Licence No PL1 refers), submitted by the applicant, Rontec
Watford Limited.

As you may recall, in June 2014 the applicant applied for a variation of the Premises
Licence to authorise the sale of alcohol 24 hours a day, authorise late night
refreshment and for structural alterations. Representations were made by the Police,
the Public Protection Officer and a number of residents in relation to this application. In
respect of the police representation, this proposed that 11 additional conditions he
imposed on the licence, and the applicant confirmed that these conditions were
acceptable to them.

A hearing was subsequently heldl)on 14 August 2014, as a result of which the Licensing
Committee granted the structural alterations and late night refreshment as applied for,
but in respect of the sale of alcohol this was only granted between 8.00 am and
12 midnight. The police were represented at this hearing by my Licensing Officer,
Mrs Julie Smart.

During her presentation she informed the Licensing Committee that the premises
licence holders, Rontec Watford Ltd, also hold a Premises Licence at Parkham Service
Station, New Road, Brixham. That premises was granted a Premises Licence
authorising the sale of alcohol 24 hours a day on 17 December 2009, and the licence

B

licensingeast@devonandcornwall.pnn. police. uk

SERVICE
EXCELLENCE
E
-

[+

¥ CUSTOMER

et Sudied

¥
]

:101 ®www.devon-cornwall.poliﬁeélée 15

$F615




has several conditions including two conditions restricting the sale of alcohol via a
service hatch between 11 pm and 6 am daily, and that no persons other than the
management, their staff, service providers and members of the emergency services
shall be allowed to the premises between 11 pm and 6 am daily. A copy of the
Parkham Service Station licence is attached for your information.

Mrs Smart has informed me that she recalls Councillor Addis asking her at the hearing
if she was able to produce statistics in relation to crime and disorder at Parkham
Service Station prior to the grant of the licence and subsequent to it, and Mrs Smart
informed Mr Addis that she did not have that information available at the hearing but
could return to Torquay Police Station to produce this. However, Councillor Addis
decided that this was not necessary and the hearing proceeded.

In light of this new application for a 24 hour licence at the premises, Mrs Smart has
conducted research (copies attached) in relation to the Abbey Service Station, Torquay
and Parkham Service Station, Brixham. Having considered all the information available
to us, the police do not object to the grant of this application, but request that the
following conditions are imposed on the licence:

1) The sale and supply of alcohol between 2400 and 0600 daily shall be restricted to
service by staff through the serving hatch at the front of the premises.

2) No persons other than management, their staff, site service providers and members
of emergency services shall be allowed access to the premises other than the
forecourt between 2400 and 0600 daily.

For your information, the applicant has confirmed that these conditions are acceptable
to them.

As this application will be considered by the Licensing Committee at hearing, the police
will provide a detailed overview of the attached documents at that time.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Julie
Smart on 01803 218900,

Yours faithfully

Superintendent G Mayhew
LPA Commander

Page 16




‘Torbay Council Page 1 of 4

skip

Torbay Council - Licensing & Public
Protection

licensing home | login | logout

you 
[...]
e shall be an appropriate
training manual.

2. Spirits shall ba located behind the counter.

3. Challenge 21 and PASS accredited proof of age iniliative shall be operated by all staff.

ANNEXE 3

CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. CCTV shall be installed to the satisfaction of the Police and will operate throughout the {ime the premises are open
1o the public and include recording facllities. Recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 14 days, during which time the

Police shall have access at any reasonable time.

2. The sale and supply of alcohol between 11pm and 6am daily, shall be restricted to service by staff through the
semving hatch at the front of the premises.

3. No persons other than management, their staff, site service providers and members of the emergency services shall
be allowed access 1o the premises, other than the foracourt between 11pm and 6am daily.

ANNEXE 4
PLANS

Copy attached {o Licence.

Page 19
https:/Iwww.torbay.gov.uk/lalpaclprotectedlwca/publicRegisterLicActPremisesLeveB... 01/04/2015




ABBEY SERVICE STATION, AVENUE ROAD, TORQUAY — APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO THE PREMISES LICENCE

Premises held a licence under the Licensing Act 1964 and this was converted to a Premises Licence on 24/11/05, at which time the Premises Licence
Holders were Esso Petroleum Co Ltd.

On 20/09/10 the licence was transferred to Roc UK Lid.

On 11/06/14 the licence was transferred to Rontec Watford Ltd.

NUMBER OF CRIMES RECORDED AT THE PREMISES FROM 01/01/05:

2005 17

2006 40

2007 28

2008 22

2009 21

2010 13

2011 10 o
2012 11 mu
2013 16 =
2014 21 mm
2015 (up to 2

24/3/15)

BREAKDOWN OF RECORDED CRIMES AT PREMISES IN LAST 2 YEARS

2013
1. CR/062983/13 19/03/2013 07:35 19/03/2013 07:45 MAKE OFF WITHOUT MAKING PAYMENT
2. CR/063483/13 17/04/2013 00:45 THEFT - OTHER - INCLUDING THEFT BY FINDING

3. CR/063655/13 25/04/2013 13:35 25/04/2013 13:38 THEFT FROM A SHOP
4. CR/063797/13 01/05/20
[...]
M_

N mmv% -y n,ﬁ-&m? m Tove Wasod,
SIS e v N éﬂ}mﬂ arvk Yo
Aomnver T M Dours T N

Da\w@, N Q@m@?ﬂ QQEM
s Qnid ggmm;mm&w
ﬂmm& &Sﬁma I QM@Q:&:Q_, veores

“Mjiﬁm* MWLM
Eéﬁ@y%&_ %W%%g
m "‘“"—M @M B

IS N il

f

Page 41



2

QD‘ELML Wrouaed A - ‘M‘“&L
CweRe W .Lw’a wofs— &O«r{

W |- w_ N m‘;ﬁ_ D—&¥ 4@:«&
wwms Q%%Ww*: iﬁ»‘jﬁ‘*‘-’ Q”“'& U

Q\A.\hgmm&_ WAL CU"?\M TS\L“-’I

N owes swwi“

Page 42




TORBAT COUNGIL

26th March 2015 30 MATR 7015

COMMUNITY SAFETY

Dear Madam,

Avenus Euad FeEtrool sStation

I am very concerned to learn that the above have made a second
application for the licence to sell alcohol 24/7.

We, at FElizabeth Court a quiet community, will be on the
receiving end of noise from people walking through our private
premises, suppesedly to "cut the corner of " +o Mill Lene. T
will also have to clear awaybottles and cans left on the garden
and front walls of the property, these being Heinekin, Carlsherg
and Scrumpy. Why can't they stick to what they do hesk:; sell
petral?

Mare crime, disorder and anti-social behavieur will occur if
this licence is granted, and who is golng to police it?

Yours truly,

Page 43



Licensing & Public Protection
/O Town Hall
Castle Circus

Torgquay
T 3DE

22/03/15

PLODOT Abbey Service Station
To whom it may concern

I hereby object to the application for a 24 hour liquor license at the Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road on
the grounds of the 4 licensing objectives:

The Prevention of Crime & Disorder

The availabilty of alcohol at unsocialable hours may ctreate disorder therefore, I am against a 24 liguor license
especially in a neighbourhood where there are many businesses and residents that rely on a secure and
peaceful environment

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

with a 24 hr license the service station would be among a very small number of establishments that trade in
alcohol through the night, so the service station must be anticipating good trade which means there may be
a heavier flow of traffic to and from the s
[...]
ain suggest that future licensing applications that could affect a ward
where these are located at the peripheries of ward boundaries are formally notified to Community
Partnerships to allow proper community consulitation. In this case we were made aware by
another Community Partnership area.

Page 47



L ——

TORBAY COUNCIL |

31 MAR 2015

COMMUNITY ZAFE ™

e a——

Page 48



Page 49



TORBAT COUNCIL
01 APR 2516

COMMUNITY SEFETY

27 March 2015

Licensing & Public Protection
c/o Town Hall

Castle Circus

Torquay

TQ1 3DR

Reference number — PLO001 Abbey Service Station.

Dear Sirs,

{ am writing to register my objection to the application for a 24 hour liquor license by The Abbey
Service Station, Avenue Road Torquay. The basis for this opposition is that granting a license for
these premises will not promote the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime,
disorder and antisocial behavior.

Residents in this area already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial behaviour at ail hours of the
day and night. Having the added attraction of being able to purchase alcohol 24 hours a day will
Jjust further increase the opportunity to increase crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour. 1
personally have had persons knock on my front window late at night and had rubbish throw onto
the front of my property.

At the moment the cold weather reduces the risk of anti social behaviour, however rather than
looking forward to the better weather it brings with it the fact that anti social behaviour and noise
nuisance will increase, and the addition of alcohol will just increase the risk.

In view of the above, [ would strongly urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.

Yours sincerely

Page 50



15 busimBamin g S

~ TORBAY COUNCIL |
Botfiias T g

[ T :.-c.l—‘;-.la..q W T El-l'r ||!'I-PR 1[515

T famrrd  Cod pd B m

|
| COMMUNITY SAFETY |

Peor Mardy Gy

w B cRTan B RorTer Rl Zoolour

Lo @M L Lol il Bt

Iq, F=T s “-.H-L-'I"\.h"ﬂ_' J:ﬂ ‘f-'j"l:‘-EE‘.? |‘.'Ll".'li||::' EOr-Co e I'.'.:.-I.Eta_,l.

e mhbwe eufplocaton,
Ly i\.\_hfl\ﬂ-.:— i e
i ek =

BEfEranm o ot ':“E'-‘I"FIJ:'“""'E Leem

fladeens o) (Ce EEIE Syepago;

f;-l Moide ot Jaopls G rehan ol e Bach o oo }:-u..'{.1--|n.r._‘-L11 A S
Pt XA i L:lf_'tﬂ-fﬁ 2t e oLy ae e r.\_.r_.il-\:

2 ) Bl

i + -I-u-_.'-.llh_lJ{j |!.'_u_|.'_‘|:|.|:.|_ l:."..i.'.\__l'_

L 1 i
Folaelie s A Sadar Aralia Predows | Cuamgas Cvigg pookals 4

ol . h.g-."-.:? I:&..J. *e
ol

D) femple v o boot @elt do ncle atrmm bo prewl e

k
et & gShock cob da MU Less  apd Loy SASOCroh wene wrebbueh

"

Thas vy B 'ﬂ"."Eﬁ?"hp_'l Pl i .:I.;r i :.,,.I.l. S erd h_,.\ljul.ﬂl Lleq J-:;I
pa_?F_{l_:.‘.L ,(;I.rﬁ!l-ﬂ:l..-'rﬁ.".'"- L8 ‘.“-r?l:"-'ﬂ"‘—l'ﬂ‘“ """"‘_-"\L-_'_'l '51""“""‘-.?_'1""_!. """:F ‘[""'\-_'ul e 1=

E"‘“‘f A Ifr_a,,“L}:j. I_,ld B ;.h,\__-l...__ r;.llll?-c'n- . lLL.."-II_:j 1 I."-'! A Entaiiy fiﬂ-Lp ;i'_-q-...-.l-'

% vteldesl an ahad mhme e

Ploesne, pocse deadd ol s eppleatst g mugh,

‘],ru":u ST -"c-l—ul';_f

Page 51



Agenda Item 5
Appendix 5

Rackley, Shaun
From: Robert Botkai [rbotkai@wslaw.co.uk]

Sent: 30 March 2015 12:22

To: ‘Rackley, Shaun

Cc: Julie. SMART @devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk; Charlotte Edwards

Subject: Abbey Service Station

Shaun

| refer to the application to vary the premises licence for the above store.

Following discussion with the police | am authorised to amend the application to include the following
additional conditions:

» The sale and supply of alcohol between 2400 and 0600 daily shall be restricted to service by staff
through the serving hatch at the front of the premises.

* No persons other than management, their staff site service providers and members of emergency
services shall be allowed access to the premises other than the forecourt between 2400 and 0600
daily.

Please let me know if any representations are received. | understand that there is a hearing scheduled for
23 April.

Thanks

Robert

Robert Botkal Winckworth

Partner .
Sherwood

T +44 (0) 20 7593 5004

M +44 (0) 7768 173 936

hotkai@wskaw.co.uk www.wslaw.co.uk

Win:kworth Sherwood

M:nezrva House | 5 Montague Close | London | SE1 9BB | DX 156810 London Bridge 6

T 920 7593 5000 | F 020 7593 5099

This email and any attachments are confidential and may be the subject of legal privilege. Any use, copying or disclosure other than by the intended recipient is
ur-authorised. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately via 020 7593 5000 and delete this message from your computer and
network.

W:nckworth Sherwood is a business name of Winckworth Sherweod LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with the registered number

0(:3 34359, Winckworth Sherwood is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and has offices in London, Oxford and
Minchester. Alist of the members {who we may refer to as "partners") and their professional qualifications may be inspected at the registered office, Minerva House, 5
Montague Close, London, SE1 9BB. For further information abaut the firm please visit _www.wslaw.co,uk,

Please consider the envirenment and do not print this e-mail unless you really need to.

Page 52



	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG
	23042015 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 1.pdf
	23042015 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 2.pdf
	23042015 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 3.pdf
	23042015 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 4.docx
	23042015 Abbey Service Station (Var) App 5.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

23 April 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis and Brooksbank 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil and Pountney) 

 

 
49. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

50. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 
respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Abbey Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG. 
 
The Premises do fall not within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation in 
relation to Licensing 
Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder,’ ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘Public 
Safety.’ 
 

1 April 2015 

Interested Parties 8 Representations with 
10 signatures in relation 
to Licensing Objectives 
‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder,’ 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and 
‘Public Safety.’  One 
Representation was on 
behalf of the areas 
Community Partnership. 
 

Various dates 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 23 April 2015 
 

 

 
Members noted that there had been no additional Representations received from 
any other Responsible Authority. 
 
Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative 
 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative 
outlined the application, as set out in 
the submitted documents and 
responded to Members questions. 
 

Police The Police outlined their objection, as 
set out in the submitted documents, 
outlined proposed conditions and 
responded to Members questions. 
 

Interested Parties 
 

The Interested Parties who had 
returned their Notices to attend, 
outlined their objections, as set out in 
the submitted documents and 
responded to Members questions. 
 

 
 
Members noted that  notices from Interested Parties had been received confirming 
they were attending, but were advised that one Interested Party had not arrived 
prior to the start of the hearing but was aware that the Committee was taking 
place.  It was agreed that the Committee would be heard in their absence. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee formed for today’s hearing are the same three 
Members’s who sat on the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing on the 14 August 
2014. 
 
The Committee noted that a previous application for a Variation to the Premise 
Licence had been heard in August 2014 where a number of conditions had been 
imposed and the sale of alcohol was limited from 8am - midnight.  The 
Committees Senior Solicitor reminded Members that whilst there had been a 
previous application, each application must be considered on its own merits 
having regard to the written and oral Representations submitted or heard during 
this hearing. 
 
Members noted that the Police had proposed 2 conditions, as per Appendix 3 of 
the submitted report.  The Police Licensing Officer confirmed that these conditions 
had been agreed with the Applicant’s Solicitor and an email confirming this 
agreement is set out at Appendix 5 of the submitted report. 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 23 April 2015 
 

 

Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Abbey 
Service Station, Avenue Road, Torquay TQ2 5LG be granted as applied for, 
subject to the conditions proposed by the Police and agreed by the Applicant and 
an additional condition which shall read: 
 
The premises CCTV system will incorporate a camera covering the premises 
forecourt and the serving hatch at the front of the premises. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application having been satisfied that there was insufficient 
evidence before them to refuse the application. As such, it is their opinion that the 
decision with the additional conditions is appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and proportionate to what is intended to be achieved, when 
weighing up the risks and benefits of this application on all parties. 
 
Whilst Members were mindful that each application is decided on its own merits, it 
did when coming to its decision carefully consider what was said at this hearing in 
respect of the Applicant’s previous application for the same premises in August 
2014, as each party present had made considerable submissions on this point. In 
doing so, Members resolved that the compelling oral evidence before them in 
August 2014 which demonstrated that a number of licensing objectives were and 
would be undermined was not before them today. Instead they heard that which 
Interested Parties feared would happen but there was no evidence to support that 
this had or was likely to happen and that incidents referred to, could not be directly 
attributable to this premises. 
 
In weighing up these concerns and fears, Members noted both the oral and 
detailed written Representations of the Police and formed the view that as they 
were the main source of advice relating to matters of the crime and disorder 
licensing objective, as per the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and that they had no objection to the grant of this application, if their two 
proposed and agreed conditions were inserted in to the Licence, then it would be 
unfounded of them to refuse the application where there is no actual evidence to 
demonstrate that this objective would be undermined.  
 
In addition Members noted the absence of any Representation from Public 
Protection, despite clear guidance being given to the Interested Parties present at 
the conclusion of the 2014 hearing, most of who have made a further 
Representation for this application, to report their concerns about the premises to 
the Responsible Authorities. In noting this, Members drew an inference that they 
had no concerns in respect of this application. The essence of this inference is that 
in their knowledge as experienced Licensing Sub-Committee Members, Public 
Protection more often than not made Representations on licensing application, 
especially where they have concerns. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 23 April 2015 
 

 

Members were initially concerned that there had not been a long enough period 
since the previous application to demonstrate that the licensing objectives would 
not be undermined. However, given the absence of any reported incidents during 
this time, the concerns raised not being directly attributable to this premises, the 
Representations of the Police and the absence of a Representation from Public 
Protection, Members granted the licence as they did, having been assured by the 
submissions of the Applicant’s Legal Representative that his client had extensive 
experience and a significant number of similar premises licences which had never 
been subject to a Review. 
 
Whilst not forming part of the Sub-Committees decision, Members welcomed the 
offer of the Applicant’s Legal Representative that his client would meet with the 
Police on a periodic basis to review any incidents that may arise as a direct result 
of this grant. This will ensure that matters are dealt with immediately and future 
reoccurrence is prevented, where possible. In addition members welcomed the 
Applicant’s offer of regular litter collections in the immediate vicinity of the 
premises to alleviate the concerns of the Interested Parties that discarded 
packaging of items that may have been purchased from their premises is entering 
nearby gardens. 
 
In concluding, Members noted that should future issues arise as a result of this 
grant; a Review of the premises licence is available to both Interested Parties and 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


